
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 660 By:  Helton of the Senate 

 

    and 

 

  Miller of the House 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to controlled dangerous substances; 

requiring law enforcement agencies to notify the 

Oklahoma State Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous 

Drugs Control of certain seized chemicals and 

equipment within certain time; authorizing 

promulgation of certain rules and forms; providing 

for codification; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 2-330 of Title 63, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

A.  Every law enforcement agency in this state shall notify the 

Oklahoma State Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control 

within ten (10) days of any officer of such agency seizing: 

 

1.  Any precursor chemical, as defined in the Precursor 

Substances Act, used or allegedly used, in full or in part, to 

manufacture any controlled substance; and  

 

2.  Any drug paraphernalia relating to an illegal laboratory, 

including but not limited to any glassware, instruments, devices, 

utensils or other objects or equipment used or allegedly used, in 

full or in part, to manufacture any controlled substance. 

 

B.  The Bureau may promulgate rules and forms to facilitate the 

required notification pursuant to this section. 

 

SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the Senate the 3rd day of March, 1999. 

 

 

 

  

President of the Senate 

 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 30th day of March, 1999. 

 

 

 

  

Speaker of the House of 

 Representatives 


